——
Rule 2.47 ' A oAt Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 /“'"""
- 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Landround Marketing Limited 02688821
In the Court case number
Manchester County Count 4072 of 2008

[fuil name of court]
We
Paul Andrew Flint Brian Green
KPMG LLP KPMGLLP
St James' Square St James’ Square
Manchester Manchester
M2 6DS M2 6DS
United Kingdom United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pegi

from 1o

10 June 2009 ﬁ/ / 30 November 2009

Signed %7_\/‘____,

Joint Administrator

Dated 30 November 2009
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contzct information in Louise ngby
the box opposite but if vou do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House o contact you if there is 2 query on the turm. St James' Square
The contact information that you give wil be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS

United Kingdom Tet 0161 246 4875

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42

08/12/2009 1235 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 when you have completed and signed this form. please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:-
\\“““\\“\ ““\ ‘\\ \\\““ “““ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardifi CFi4 317 DX 33050 Cardiil
*PUO3GFMT™
PC3




Landround Marketing Limited

(in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.110 of the
Insolvency Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
30 November 2009
This report contains 9 pages
The appendices contain 6 pages
PF/AB/LR

2000 KPAU TR 4 LR Timted fabadity partienstip, o suboideny or KEMOGE ope LLP and o menbar fs of tie KE Mt seiwerk ot
midepery il eanner i gt ated woth KPAG Lveratimal s v e oepergine AN nghts reae o4



Reporr io Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.1 10 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLFP
30 November 2009

Notice: About this report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green, the Joint
Administrators of Landround Marketing Limited, solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Landround Marketing Limited.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admuinistrators do not assume.any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person.

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Landround Marketing Limited and contract
without personal lability.

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability 10 any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration.

PF.ABLR 2




nana

Repeort 1o Creditors pursvant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Contents
1 Glossary 4
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 4
3 Introduction 5
4 Progress of the Administration to 30 November 2009 5
5 Receipts and Payments 6
6 Joint Administrators’ Fees 7
7 Other Matters 8
8 Creditors 8
9 Conclusion of t.he Administration 9
Appendices

1 Joint Administrators™ receipts and payment in the period 10 June 2009 to 30
November 2009.

~)

Joint Administrators time costs, disbursements and charge out rates to 27 November
2009.

3 Joint Administeators” original proposals.

PFABIR i




hcbisl

Glossary

Joint Admunistrators

Administration

Company

Group

HSBC

Agents
Solicitors
Sip

Act

EC Regulations

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the fnsolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP, St James®
Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Administration granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry in respect of
Landround Marketing Limited dated 10 December 2008. Court
case number 4072 of 2008

Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration)

Landround Pic and 1its 100% subsidiaries (Landround
Marketing Limited, Travel Offers Limited, Landround Travel
Limited, Fixed Fee Plus Limited, White Label Rewards
Limnited, Compra y Vuela SL and Travel Rewards AB Limited)

HSBC Bank ple

Sanderson Weatherall

Eversheds LLP \

Statement of Insolvency Practice
Insotvency Act 1986

Council Regulations (EC) No. 1346/2000

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment

10 December 2008

Company registered number 02688821

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Appointor

PF aBIR

The Quadrani, Sealand Road, Chester, CH1 4QR

KPMG LLP, St James® Square, Manchesier, M2 6DS

The directors of the Company




4.1.1
4.1.2

Report to Creditors pursuant o Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Introduction

Further to my report dated 1 July 2009, [ write to provide the final report on the outcome

of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2.110 of the™TAsolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003.

The original proposals agreed by the creditors are attached at Appendix 3. In accordance
with Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, the outcome of the
Adrministration is detailed in this, my final report. There have been no notable deviations
from the Joint Administrators’ proposals.

For vour information, an abstract receipts and payments account for the period 10 June
2009 to 30 November 2009 is attached at Appendix 1.

There are no funds remaining in this case.

Progress of the Administration to 30 November 2009

Progress of the Administration

Pre appointment Spanish VAT

As detailed in the Joint Administrators™ Proposals and in my report dated 1 July 2009,
input VAT in relation to pre-appointment purchases for the period 31 December 2007 to 7
July 2008 had not been reclaimed by the Company from the Spanish tax authorities.

KPMG’s VAT specialists submitted an 8" Directive VAT claim for €13,562 however
payment has not been received and despite our efforts, there has been no response from
the Spanish authorities, therefore we are not able 1o pursue this claim.

L.easehold Property

The Group operated from three units at leasehold premises, at the Quadrant, in Chester,
the leases of which were in the name of the Company. All units were vacated
immediately fellowing our appointment.

Our Agents advised that there was no value in the leases and, with the assistance of our
Solicitors, all three leases have been surrendered.

Third Party Funds

At appoimment a total of £144.000 was held in a deposit account held by the Company
under the terms of an agreement with a major customer.

PEABLR




5.1
5.1.1

(9]
[RS]
[R]

Lh
S
[FS]

wn
[
N

wh
[3)
wn

A
M U‘M\&.‘J

Report to Credirors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Following confirmation from our Solicitors that the funds should be made available to the

customer, this armnount, less a contribution towards the Joint Administrators’ costs was
repaid in the period.

Receipts and Payments

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 10 June 2009 to 30 November 2009 is
attached at Appendix 1.

No funds remain in the case as at 30 November 2009

Receipts and payments in the period are commented on below.

Receipts
Cash at bank

Funds totalling £7,317 have been received from balances in the Company’s pre-
appointment bank accounis. This includes the contribution towards the Joint
Administrators’ costs, commented on in section 4.1.4 above.

Payments

Insurance

A sum of £450 has been paid in respect of insuring the Company’s properties.

Bank charges
Charges of £27 have been paid in the period.

Administrators’ fees

A first and final fee of £17,624 has been drawn in the period. as detatled further in scction
6 below,

Administrators’ expenses

Expenses of £446 have been drawn in the peniod.
Sundry refunds

Axr amount of £53 has been incurred in respect of a loss on a refund received n a foreign
currency in the prior period.

P AB/LR G




Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

VAT

VAT paid and received in the prior six month period has been accounted for with HMRC
in the relevant return during this current period.

Joint Administrators’ Fees

To date, the Joint Administrators have been engaged in:

9

attending and securing the Company premises;
dealing with employee matters;

realising the Company’s assets;

dealing with creditor ¢laims and queries;
reporting to unsecured creditors;

corresponding with our HSE (Health, Safety & Environment), VAT and Corporation
Tax teams;

liaising with the Landlord; and

statutory issues associated with the Administration.

In accordance with rule 2.106 (9) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended), on 25
September 2009 the secured creditor agreed the following proposals in respect of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration:

The Joint Administrators will seek approval to draw fees on account from the assets
of Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration) from time to time during the
period of Administration based on time properly spent at the KPMG LLP charge out
rates shown in Appendix 2. Also, the Joint Administrators will seek approval to draw
disbursements from time to time; and

that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE. Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shal! be paid out of
the asscts of Landround Marketing Limited {in Administration).

The Joint Administrators” total time costs to 27 November 2009 are £64,328, of which
£12,474 relates to the period 10 June 2009 to 27 November 2009. Fees and expenses of
£17.624 and £446 respectively, have been drawn in the pertod.

A full analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 10 June 2009 to 27
November 2009 in accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 is atiached a1t Appendix 2. along with applicable charge out rates. A creditors’
guide to fees can be found at:

PEAB LR




8.1

pana

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.7 10 of the Insolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

http://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIPO_v%_ April 2007(1).pdf, however, if you are
unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Louise Rigby.

The Joint Administrators have instructed KPMG LLP HSE (Health Safery &
Environment), Pension, Corporation Tax and VAT specialists to carry out assessments of
the Company’s position. Time in relation to these matters is also included in the analysis
at Appendix 2.

Other Matters

The EC regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Reguiation. The
Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom.

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, a prescribed part will be made available to
unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient on the basis that the
floating charge in favour of the Bank was created after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part is a proportion of the net floating charge realisations after preferential
creditors have been paid in full, to be distributed exclusively to unsecured creditors.

The debenture was created on 19 April 2005, however, in this case, floating charge
realisations are insufficient to enable a prescribed part payment to be made available to
unsecured creditors.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Approximately £19,500 was due to HSBC from the Company at the date of appointment
of the Joint Administrators. However, as stated in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
and in my report dated 1 July 2009, HSBC’s security is such that it is able to applv cross
guarantees to set off balances across the other Group companies, and, as such, on

appointment there was no Group indebtedness to HSBC, with the exception of fees and
charges.

‘I'here are no other secured crediiors.

PEABIR “




8.2

8.3

nena
ALY Lot

Report o Creditors pursuant to Rufe 2.110 of the Insolvency Rudes 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2069

Preferential Creditors

There are insufficient realisations available to enable a distribution to preferential
creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

There are insufficient realisations available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Conclusion of the Administration

The Joint Administrators® proposals have been completed.

The Joint Administrators have sought the dissolution of the Company pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act. A copy of Form 2.35B to this
effect is enclosed.

The Company will be formally dissolved three months after the Form 2.35B is filed at
Companies [House.

There are no further matters to report to creditors and the Administration is deemed to be
formally complete.

Joint Administrator

PFABIR ks



bz
a9 u‘u'{n\;f)

Repori 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
30 November 2006

Appendix 1 — The Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments for the period 10 June 2009 to 30 November

2009

* Delete as
appropriale

* Delere as

appropiate

Nor Theee s

PHABIR

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 1106/2009 to 30/11/2009 Appendix to Forn 2.24
Ladronad Mavketing Limnited

Page 1

RECEIPTS

f

Brought forward fiom previous Abstract Gf Auy)

2317042

Cash at bank
Floating ch. VAT recable

731708
375.00

Camizd forward o
* continuation sheet ! next abstiac

PAYMENTS

Browsghit torward froan previous Abstract (if Any)

10,758.69

Baik charges

Sundry refunds
Administrators’ fees
Admimstrarors’ expenses
Insitrance of assels

Bank charges

Floating ch VAT pavable

Camed honwerd to

* contunt.fiest sheel  nexs absniet

4.17
53.28
17.624.30
+46.30
45017
29
1502 6]

0862 5G

1y



coigh

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the nsolvency Rules 2003

Landround MMarketing Limited

{In Administinton)

Administrators’ Abstract of Recelpis & Payments

KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Statement Frou: (04062009 Frem 10/12/2008
of Affnirs To 2041172009 To 30/11/20069
FINED CHARGE COSTS
Bak charges 417 14.17
@.17) (1T
ASSET REALISATIONS
10.000.00 Plant & maclitiery NIL NI,
250000 Stock NIL NI
Furninge & eguiprent NIL 10,017.39
3.60000 Other debtors NIL NIL
18.500.00 VAT refimds (pre-app'ent) NIL NIL.
4,800.00 Cask at bank 7.317.08 778562
131708 17,773.01
OTHER REALISATIONS
Database tecovery ML 2,000.00
Sundey refimds {53.28} 2.362.74
(53.28) 1036274
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adminisirators' fees 17.624,30 1762430
Adminisnators’ expenses 44630 44630
Agents/Valuers' fees NI 650.00
AgentsTValuers' Expenses NI 2,500.00
Lega fees WL 521740
Stanory advertising NIL 118.35
Insurance of assets 45T 77750
Bank charges 2198 3773
1T consultancy fees NIL 7A0.00
{i18383.7%) {28.121.58)
FREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10.000.00} Employsss’ woge srieats NI NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{3.140.310.00 Trate & vxpense NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20,000.00) Ordinary sharcholders NI NE.
NIL NE.
{8,138,010.50} (11,2841 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL.
A
* ait s Fhi
Adnutustrvor
¥t ARLR




Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2,110 of the Insolvency Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

trators’ time costs,

charge out rates and disbursements for the period 10

June 2009 to 27 November 2009

inis

Appendix 2 — The Joint Adm

1 SUSWIUFESSE 31 03 S0P POLIRYS 100 K] SUOILIUL UDSEISIUNLEIE [RAUAD 11 PR YO[dIa 15 [0 1603 2|1 10ads 2 jo sis 6

LRI LAR I .._W;::_....WG [EAE]]
Al UL P3P

B PUE JUAWUTSSE AUt KPITNP AU PIFIEYD DALY ) RIS (BN PUR SE1SED FPRauL TALUTSSe SIE L0 paYIoa S el IET i

SN

6L CLITEHY &1L QEEEOTL LN
LT SUrivTl SR 0Tl pouad sy i
PLOET QORI [N g 0H0Q Hel
JIED ) NSO/ WA S3.f
TELTG STrLrLl S8k et 0ol nee PSOdNANGY e |
BITE61 SLRLNE L6 GLCt [0°C 10
9L 00¢ 0S'L0L°T <€l DL (1 oy i <P v ~poday
[N ST LLE [sary §0'T oon () anuapundsaiios sojpaty
sampad y
[l DO 066 uy'y 00y 000 M0 ,
My w91 DO 066 0ngo 'Y M0 ofFa RUERTSENIEY
) NIINYEE O RS EY]
Fo'Lst Ues08 plee nee 0f'y s’ .
[ wFGHEY 1N 008 or't [Eag] 1) s iedde 1sng
cmum DE S 17 LY Hro 000 140 sty 1o
oreTi 0ot [t Ui ora (L3 ]
To' el Y eo¢ 11 L e e e
99'Lrl oY 0} 0F'l D oek & . TR
[ 3 JUiEHE] 05t oo e 0y SNAAA] P MR
oy eor 00018 00'e o 13 o SONEIIOT PATIU Y 2] )
Ty 0591 [HE (1IR3 1At} [VIRH siupumop SEArH,
00°59H 05Ty 00 0§'n (£330 0070 AU a sidianey 1S
. Supmuepl 3 wapLasupupy
[HIRNIRIY
3 My ¥ 1500 I ]
atraay [S0YS ey landdng o Hupy  ummadruepy ROTREN TP PRI TN aprai Ly peads suin paepiposia 3

paaipow saag yuepion y g s

(S R Aay RS HTT TH I RYY]

(e Upy U} PO BULLIBEY PRINKIPOE ]

ABIR

Pi




AR

Report 1o Creditars prrsuant 1o Rule 2.1 10 of the Insolvency Rules 2003

Landround Marketing Limited (in

Administration)
10 June 2009 to 27 November 2009

1 October 2008

Partner/Director
Management
Administrators
Support

Grade Charge out rates £
Partner/Director 400 to 400
Management 290 o 365
Administrators 150 to 205
Support 95 to 95
1 April 2009

Grade Charge out rates £

440 to 515
320 to 405
165 to 225
105 To 105

Category 1 expenses

Expense name
Postage

Bonding

Mileage — tax free
Other fravel costs
Other ICT costs

PF ABLR

Expense amount £
73.12
174.00
110.40
25.00
63.78

446.30

KPMG LLP
30 November 2009




o7
@ u‘u{.'\.\_".r

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2110 of the Insohvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

Appendix 3 — The Joint Administrators’ Original
Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

10 seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators; firstly by consent from the secured creditors (and the requisite
majority of preferential creditors if the Joint Administrators think that there will be a
distribution to them) for a six-month period and, if further time is required, by an
application to court under paragraph 76(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act;

when 1t 18 considered that no further distnibutions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Adminisirators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from Administration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule Bl to the Act. [f the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into
Creditors’® Voluntary Ligquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

if Creditors® Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Joint Adminisirators
will seek the appoiniment of Paul Andrew Flint and Brian Green of KPMG LLP as
Liquidators of Landround Marketing Limited. In accordance with paragraph §3(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

if deemed appropriate to make an application to court under paragraph 79 of Schedule
B1 to the Act to end the Administration and petition the count for the winding up of
the Company. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators will apply to be appointed as
Joint Liquidators under Section 140 (1) of the Act; and

the Joint Administrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from
liabitity upon cessation of their appointment, in respect of any action of the Joint
Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) ol Schedule B1 to the Act.

It relation to Joint Administrators’ fees:

that in the event that no creditors’ commitiee 15 formed, or if no determination of the
creditors’ commiilee is reached, the Joint Admimstrators will seek approval from
scoured creditors (and the requisite majority of preferential creditors 1f the Joint
Administrators ihink that there will be a distribution to them) in relation to the basis
of their remuneration. The Joint Administrators will seek approval to draw fees on
account from the assets of Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration} from
time to time during the pertod of Administration based on time properly spent at the

P ARIR 14



hcbigt

Repori 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the lnsolvency Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
30 November 2009

KPMG LLP charge out rates shown in Appendix 3. Also, the Joint Administrators
will seek approval to draw disbursements from time to time; and

o that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Landround Marketing Limited (in Administration).

PF:ABLR




